837 Professional Companion Document
This companion document is not intended to replace the HIPAA guidelines.  It is intended to clarify which segments,
elements, and codes are meaningful to our internal claims processing system.  All fields “required” by the HIPAA guide
should be sent even if this companion document does not reference them specifically.  Situational segments and
elements not identified in the companion document may be sent but Unity will not use this information to adjudicate a
claim.
National Provider Identifier has been mandated.  A NM1 segment identifying the NPI and a REF segment identifying the
provider tax id must appear in the 2010AA, 2310B, or 2420A loop.  The 2010AA provider NPI in the NM109 and tax id in

it should be included in the total charges.
Mandatory
  CLM05-1 Facility Type Code Mandatory
  CLM05-3 “1” Mandatory
  CLM06 Provider Signature on File Mandatory
  CLM07 Medicare Assignment Code Optional
  CLM08 Assignment of Benefits Indicator Mandatory
  CLM09 Release of Information Code Mandatory
  CLM11-1 Related Cause Code “AA” or “EM” Optional
  CLM11-2 Related Cause Code “AA” or “EM” Optional
  CLM11-4 Auto Accident State Code Situational
  CLM20 Delay Reason Code Optional
 DTP DTP01 “454” Situational
  DTP02 “D8”  Situational
  DTP03 Initial Treatment Date  -  CCYYMMDD Situational
 DTP DTP01 “431”  Situational
  DTP02 “D8” Situational
  DTP03 Onset Date  -  CCYYMMDD Situational
 DTP DTP01 “435” (*Note:  Required on inpatient claims) *Situational
  DTP02 “D8” *Situational
  DTP03 Admit Date  -  CCYYMMDD *Situational
UH00882-web-12-07                                                                 - 7 -
Loop Segment Element Comments Mandatory/Optional
 REF REF01  “9F” = Referral Number“
“G1” = Prior Authorization Number
Optional
  REF02 Referral Number or Prior Authorization Number Optional
 REF REF01  “D9” Optional
  REF02 Clearinghouse Trace Number Optional
 REF REF01 “EA” Optional
  REF02 Medical Record ID Number  (Maximum of 20
characters)
Optional
 NTE NTE01 Note Reference Code Optional
  NTE02 Claim Note Text Optional
 HI HI01-1 “BK” Mandatory
  HI01-2 Principal Diagnosis Code Mandatory
  HI02-1 “BF” Optional
  HI02-2 Diagnosis 2 Optional
  HI03-1 “BF” Optional
  HI03-2 Diagnosis 3 Optional
  HI04-1 “BF” Optional
  HI04-2 Diagnosis 4 Optional
  HI05-1 “BF” Optional
  HI05-2 Diagnosis 5 Optional
  HI06-1 “BF” Optional
  HI06-2 Diagnosis 6 Optional
  HI07-1 “BF” Optional
  HI07-2 Diagnosis 7 Optional
  HI08-1 “BF” Optional
  HI08-2 Diagnosis 8 Optional
 HCP HCP01 Pricing Methodology Optional
  HCP02 Repriced Allowed Amount (Max size is 9999999.99) Optional
  HCP13 Reject Reason Code Optional
  HCP14 Policy Compliance Code Optional
  HCP15 Exception Code Optional
2310A NM1 NM101 “DN”, “P3” Optional
  NM102 “1”, “2” Optional
UH00882-web-12-07                                                                 - 8 -
Loop Segment Element Comments Mandatory/Optional
  NM103 Referring Provider Last Name or Organization Name Optional
  NM104 Referring Provider First Name Optional
  NM105 Referring Provider Middle Name Optional
  NM107 Referring Provider Suffix Optional
  NM108 “XX” Optional
  NM109 NPI Optional
 REF REF01 “EI”  Optional
  REF02 Provider’s 9 digit tax id. Optional
2310B NM1 NM101 “82” Optional
  NM102 “1”, “2” Optional
  NM103 Rendering Provider Last Name Optional
  NM104 Rendering Provider First Name Optional
  NM105 Rendering Provider Middle Name Optional